provided for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position that would have resulted
if the transaction had been completed as of the dates set forth above, may not be indicative of any other period, nor is it indicative of the future
financial or operating results or performance of the combined company. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information
also does not give effect to the potential impact of current financial conditions, any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings
that may result from the transaction or any integration costs.

37

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form DEFA14A

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

The following table presents selected updated pro forma financial statement information for the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
balance sheet and unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations as of and for the year ended December 31, 2012, reflecting
the impact of the amendment and an update to the estimated interest rates to reflect current market information:

As Previously
Filed Adjustments (1) As Adjusted

(dollars in millions, except per share amounts)
Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance
Sheet Information:
Long-term payables to affiliates $ 15,000 $ (3,800) $ 11,200

Total long-term liabilities 30,173 (3,800) 26,373

Total liabilities $ 35,092 $ (3,800) $ 31,292

Common stock and paid-in-capital 30,855 3,800 34,655

Total stockholders� equity $ 7,773 $ 3,800 $ 11,573

Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement
of Operations Information:
Other expense, net $ (1,550) $ 448 $ (1,102)

(Loss) income before income taxes (6,923) 448 (6,475)

Income tax (benefit) expense (360) (168) (528)

Net (loss) income $ (7,283) $ 280 $ (7,003)

Net (loss) income per common share:
Basic $ (9.99) $ (9.61)

Diluted $ (9.99) $ (9.61)

(1) The amendment reduces the principal amounts and interest rates of the reset notes and non-reset notes equally and eliminates the 11 year
maturity notes and reduces principal amount of the 10 year maturity notes by $650 million. In addition, the estimated interest rates have
been recalculated based on current market information and the pricing formula provided for in the business combination agreement
including the 50 basis point reduction with the effect as follows:

(dollars in millions) As Previously Filed As Adjusted